

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 640

ANSWERED ON 25TH JUNE, 2019


MEAT PROCESSING INDUSTRIES


640. SHRIMATI RATHVA GITABEN VAJESINGBHAI:


           Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of meat processing industries in the country in public as well as in private sector, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has any scheme to promote meat processing industries and meat exports; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

 (SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a): As per the latest Annual Survey of Industries 2016-17, there are 183 registered units for Processing and Preserving of Meat. State wise number of registered units is at Annexure.

(b) & (c): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries is implementing a Central Sector Scheme of Creation/Expansion of Food Processing and Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC) under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) for providing financial assistance to set up

Units for processing of agricultural produce including meat.   Under CEFPPC, credit linked

capital subsidy in the form of grants-in-aid of 35% of the eligible project cost in general areas and 50% for the North East States including Sikkim and difficult areas namely Himalayan States (i.e. Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir and Uttarakhand), State notified ITDP areas &

Islands subject to max. of Rs. 5.00 crore per project is provided.


The Department of Commerce, with the mandate to promote export, at present, does not have any specific scheme to promote meat export.


*****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO.640 FOR ANSWERED ON 25TH JUNE, 2019 REGARDING MEAT

PROCESSING INDUSTRIES


State/UT-wise No. of Registered Units for Processing and Preserving of Meat


 Source: Annual Survey of Industries (2016-17)


State Number of Factories/Units

Andhra Pradesh 9

Bihar 4

Delhi 3

Goa 3

Haryana 12

Karnataka 11

Kerala 3

Maharashtra 37

Nagaland 3

Punjab 7

Rajasthan  3

Tamil Nadu 5

Telangana 7

Uttar Pradesh 71

West Bengal 5

